



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, On Behalf of himself and)
All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.,)
DAVID ENGERT, PETER Y. CHUNG, DAVID J.)
BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND, JEFF)
TERRILL, VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC)
CORPORATION, EAGLE MERGER SUB)
CORPORATION, and PROVIDENCE EQUITY)
PARTNERS, L.L.C.)

Defendants.)

BRIEF AND SUBMISSION OF THE VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC DEFENDANTS

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (Bar No. 2237)
Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street
P.O. Box 2207
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2207
(302) 658-9141

OF COUNSEL:
Irwin H. Warren
Joseph S. Allerhand
John A. Neuwirth
Joshua A. Amsel
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Defendants Virtual Radiologic
Corporation, Eagle Merger Sub Corporation,
and Providence Equity Partners L.L.C.*

Dated: February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	14
A. GENERAL ISSUES INHERENT IN MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL, REPRESENTATIVE DEAL LITIGATION.....	14
1. Multi-jurisdictional deal litigation imposes substantially increased cost, disruption and transaction risk on defendants.	14
2. In representative litigation, it is class plaintiffs’ counsel’s (and, secondarily, the courts’) obligation to protect the interests of absent class members; defense counsel’s obligation is to obtain the best resolution for their clients	18
3. No settlement has been entered into by the parties or presented to any court for approval.....	20
B. RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S QUESTIONS	23
1. Is forum-shopping for purposes of securing an advantageous settlement a wrong under existing law, taking into account <i>Prezant</i> <i>v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994), and other authorities? What is (or should be) the standard for determining when a settlement is collusive?	23
2. What role, if any, should the disfavored forum (here, the Court of Chancery) have when it receives notice of what appears to be a collusive settlement?.....	27
3. My principal concern has been that, given the manner in which representative action settlements typically are presented, the court in the favored forum (here, the Arizona Superior Court) would not have reason to learn about (i) forum shopping efforts or (ii) prior adverse rulings or commentary by the court in the disfavored forum. Is this concern valid and, if so, how should it be addressed?.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Lawyers are repeat players in the multi-jurisdictional litigation process. What remedy, if any, should there be if counsel is found to have engaged in a collusive settlement? Should the <i>pro hac vice</i> status of forwarding counsel be revoked? Should the revocation go beyond the civil action relating to the collusive settlement? If Delaware counsel participates in a collusive settlement, what action should be taken?.....	30
5. How should the answers to the foregoing questions be applied to the facts of this case?	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Group Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	15-16
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	22
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	27
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Chadwick v. Metro Corp.</i> , 856 A.2d 1066 (Table), 2004 WL 1874652 (Del. Aug. 12, 2004)	16
<i>Choice Hotels Int'l v. Columbus Hunt Park DR. BNK Investors, L.L.C.</i> , C.A. No. 4353-VCP, 2009 WL 3335332 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 2009).....	16
<i>Diedenhofen-Lennartz v. Diedenhofen</i> , 931 A.2d 439 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6085-VCL (Del. Ch.), Jan. 13, 2011 Tr.....	14, 17, 30-31, 32
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Galaviz v. Berg</i> , Case Nos. C-10-3392-RS and C-10-4233-RS, 2011 WL 135215 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2011).....	31
<i>In re Gen. Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Glen Rose Petroleum Corp. v. Langston</i> , C.A. No. 5387-CC, 2010 WL 2734621 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2010)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(contd.)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)	15
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System v. Pyott, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 5795-VCL (Del. Ch.), Jan. 21, 2011 Tr.....	15
<i>In re M & F Worldwide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 799 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Kearnes</i> , 46 P.2d 638 (Ariz. 1935).....	17
<i>N. Am. Acceptance Corp. Sec. Cases v. Arnall, Golden & Gregory</i> , 593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	25
<i>Off v. Ross</i> , C.A. No. 3468-VCP, 2008 WL 5053448 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2008).....	22
<i>Patrowicz v. Transamerica Homefirst, Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D. Conn. 2005).....	22
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	22
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	passim
<i>R.S.M. Inc. v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. Holdings L.P.</i> , 790 A.2d 478 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	21
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	18, 21, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(contd.)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Shelton v. Pargo</i> , 582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd in part per curiam, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	22, 28
<i>Tonnemacher v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 5 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	17, 24
<i>Tooley v. AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18414-CC, 2009 WL 1220624 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	17
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	23, 31
Court of Chancery Rule 23	22, 29
Court of Chancery Rule 23(a)(4)	25
Court of Chancery Rule 23(e).....	25
Del. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Preamble [2]	19-20
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 8th ed. (2004).....	25
John C. Coffee, <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1343 (Oct. 1995)	25
